Maine law.
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STATE OF JlIAINE, 

1> AS SED IlY TUE 

THIRD LEGISLATURE, 

AT THE SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1823, 

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE nEB OLVE OF JUNE 2S) J8,2n. 

POR'l'L.flND: 
llY 'rODD AN)) S~lITII ...... PRrNTERs TO '!'HE S'l';\,l'E •. 

1823. 



292 • BANGOR S'rAGE COMPANY. 

cents; for each cart, sled or wagon, drawn by six 
oxen, ten cents; for each cart, sled Ol' wagon, dt:awn 
by eight oxen, twelve cents; fOl' cattle or horses, 
two cen ts each; fa l' sheep or swine, six cents per 
dozen. And, at all times, when the Tollgatherer 
shall not attend his duty, at the said Bridge, the gate 
or gates shall be left open. And the said toll. shall 
commence on the first day of March next, and 
sball continue for the benefit of the COI'poration, for­
ever: ProV1:ded, That after the term of twenty years 

!~~~i;:"toftoto,'~_ the. rates of toll, established by this Act, sha~1 be 
vi,;01l. subject to be altered by law. And the ProprIetors 

shall erect, and at all times keep at the place, near 
the Toll Gate, exposed to view, a sign or board, with 
the rates of toll fairly and legibly written thereon. 

Bl'lrlge exempt- SECT. 4,. Be ,it jilrther enacted, That the ~sses­
"dfromt"x~tionsors of taxes of the towns of Buxton and HollIS be 
ulltll neW::;tate . ' , 
""luatioll is ta- and they are hereby, authol'l~ed. to omit the Bar 
I,"n. Mill Bridge in the valuation and assessment of all 

statr, county and town taxes, until a new State 
valuation shall be taken. 

D"idge tn be SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That the Pro-
given lip to the. f" lB' d I II .. 1 ' tOlVn,,,rtluxton prretors 0 saIl 1'1 ge S la , at any tllne WIt un 
m1rl Hollis, ~·c, , ~ f h fl' d 

llersons 
incorporated 

Powers and 
nrivilecres . 

111teen years a t~r t e passage 0 t lIS Act, surren er 
up said Bridge to the to\vns of Buxton and Hollis, 
or to the County of York, if either of them make a 
request therefor, in their' corpurate capac.ity, and wjll 
maintain and keep said Bridge in good repair. 

[This .!let passed February 8, 1823.] 

CHAPTER CCVI. 

AN ACT to incorporate the Augusta and Bangor St~ge Company, 

SECT. 1, BE it enacted by the Senate and House of 
Represe'ntatives, in Legislature assembled, That Chase 
Robinson, junior, Moses Burley, their associates and 
SllCCeSSOl'S, be, and they hereby are cOllstituted a body 
corporatE', by the name of the Allgusta and Bangor 
Stage Company, for the purpose of establishing and 
continlling a line of Stages ii'om Angusta to Bangor; 
with power to prosecute and defend suits at Jaw; to 



SULLIVAN BRIDGE. 

have a common seal and to alter the ,same; to make 
any by-laws fo), the management of their affairs, not 
repugnant to the la~vs of the State; and to take and 
hold any real and personal estate to the value of five 
thousand dollars, and to give and grant, or bargain 
and sell the same; and with all the privileges usually 
granted to other corporations for similar pUl'poses : 
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Provided, however, that the powel's granted by this Resll'iclions, 

act, may be enlarged, restrained or annulled at the 
pleasl1l'e of the Legislature. . 

SECT. 2. Be it fitrther enacted, That Moses Burley 
II I fi ' f' de' 'First meeting, may ca tIe I'st meetmg 0 sal orporatIOl1, at 

such time and place as he may direct, giving season-
able notice to his associates of such time an.d place. 

[This .!1~t passed Febru(J,ry 8, 1823.] 

CHAPTER ccvn. 
AN ACT respecting a Bl'idge in Sullivan. 

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate ((nd Hmtse 
of Representatives, in Legislatllre (t!Nlembled, Thnt FelTY boat' noi 

f· d fi I ' f I' l' I II to ply to Ihe rom an a tel' t Ie passmg 0 t us act, no len'y s la pl"judice ~f 
• ••• Sal'gents hl'ldge 

be perrrntted to be kept or estabhshed wltlun one in SullivOIl, 

mile of the bridge, lately erected by John Sargent, ill 
the town of Sullivan, over an arm of the sea, near salt 
water falls; nor shall any boat or boats be allowed 
to ply within the limits aforesaid, for the transporta- ~ 
tion of persons, merchandize or othel' articles across except, 'c, 

said ann of the sea, except such boats as are thus 
used by the ownel'S of them; nor shall any pel'son ~;5~~~~I~"tt~! 
be pennitted to drive over the bridge aforesaid, more ovmaid hridge 

than ten neat cattle, at one time, within one hundt'ed 
feet of each drove; and any person violating either and !()I'fe,illll'eS 

f I ' , f' I II f' .. ' f fOl' vlOlallons o t le prOVISIOnS 0 tIus act, s 1a Ol'lelt the sum 0 Ihel'eof, 

three dollars for earh offence, to be recovered by 
complaint, before any J l1stice of the Peace in the 
COUllty of Hancock, by any pel'son who may prose- , , 

1 l' I I ' p' 1 rl " lll'ovided, tillS cute t H'relor, anc to lIS use: ro'Vu,e ., wwcver, act not to apply 
'fl I ' . fl' I II d I to Sullivult fel'. . mt t lP. prOVISIOns 0 t us act s m 1)ot exten to tIe ry, 


